

AVANCA®

# POWERBAR 2000

---

Universal battery charger  
for mobile devices



- USERMANUAL -

#### **1. Inhoud verpakking**

1. AVANCA® externe batterijlader aan sleutelhanger
2. USB-laadkabel
3. Diverse opzetstukken voor apparaten met de volgende aansluiting: mini-USB, micro-USB [Samsung, LG, HTC, Sony en vele andere merken] en Nokia 2.0 D.C Optioneel: 30-pins [Apple], 8-pins Lightning [Apple].

#### **2. Specificaties**

- Externe batterij met sterke kunststof behuizing
- 2000mAh Li-ion batterij
- Afmetingen: 83 x 21 x 24mm
- Gewicht: 67g
- Input voltage: 5V/[nog in te vullen]mA
- Output voltage: 5V/[nog in te vullen]mA
- Laadtijd van het aangesloten apparaat: [nog in te vullen]
- Laadtijd van de externe batterij: [nog in te vullen]
- Levensduur: meer dan 500 keer

#### **3. Instructies voor gebruik**

##### **3.1 Het opladen van de AVANCA® externe batterijlader**

**Belangrijk!** Laad het product voor het eerste gebruik enkele uren op.

1. Verbind de AVANCA® externe batterijlader met de USB-laadkabel met behulp van de micro-USB verbindingspin.
2. Verbind de USB-zijde van de laadkabel bij voorkeur via een USB-adaptor (niet meegeleverd) met netvoeding (stopcontact). U kunt de laadkabel ook direct verbinden met een andere energiebron, bijvoorbeeld de USB poort van een computer of laptop. Zolang de AVANCA® externe batterijlader wordt opgeladen brandt er een rood LED-lampje. Wanneer de Powerbar Pro 2000 volledig is opgeladen, licht er een blauw LED-lampje op.

##### **3.2 Het opladen van uw mobiele apparaat**

1. Na enkele uren laden is de AVANCA® batterijlader volledig opgeladen. Koppel de USB-zijde van de kabel aan de USB-uitgangspoort van de lader en gebruik het juiste opzetstuk om het gewenste mobiele apparaat op te laden. U kunt ook gebruik maken van uw eigen kabel.
2. Na enkele uren (afhankelijk van het apparaat) zal het mobiele apparaat volledig opgeladen zijn. U kunt de AVANCA® externe batterijlader op elk gewenst moment loskoppelen. Het is niet noodzakelijk te wachten tot het mobiele apparaat volledig is opgeladen.

#### **4. Tips voor een optimale levensduur van de batterij**

- Laad de AVANCA® externe batterijlader zoveel mogelijk op via netvoeding [stopcontact].
- Bewaar de AVANCA® externe batterijlader op kamertemperatuur. Bewaar het product op een koele plek [bijvoorbeeld de koelkast] indien u de lader langere tijd niet gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de AVANCA® externe batterijlader nooit volledig leegraakt/ontlaadt.

#### **5. Veiligheidsinstructies**

- Laad de AVANCA® externe batterijlader niet langer dan 24 uur onafgebroken op, dit kan schadelijk zijn voor de batterij.
- Houd het product op afstand van scherpe objecten en warmtebronnen.
- Plaats geen zware objecten bovenop de externe batterijlader. Voer geen druk uit op het product en probeer het niet te buigen.
- Gebruik geen (chemische of organische) vloeistoffen in combinatie met het product.

#### **6. Hulp bij problemen**

##### **1. De externe batterijlader laadt niet op.**

- Een enkele keer kan het bij het eerste gebruik voorkomen dat de batterij gebruiksklaar gemaakt moet worden. Verbind de AVANCA® externe batterijlader een aantal keer met verschillende energiebronnen om de batterij 'wakker' te maken.
- Controleer of de externe batterijlader correct is verbonden met de USB laadkabel via het micro USB opzetstukje.
- Controleer of de USB-laadkabel correct is verbonden met een energiebron [bij voorkeur netvoeding].

##### **2. Het mobiele apparaat wordt niet opgeladen.**

- Controleer of de externe batterijlader voldoende is opgeladen.
- Controleer of de externe batterijlader correct is verbonden is met het mobiele apparaat middels de USB-laadkabel en de juiste verbindingspin.

##### **3. Uw mobiele Apple apparaat geeft de melding weer dat de externe batterijlader niet geschikt is voor het apparaat.**

- Deze waarschuwing kan incidenteel verschijnen, maar heeft geen invloed op de werking van de AVANCA® externe batterijlader. Deze is compatibel met alle Apple producten. U kunt de waarschuwing weg klikken.

### **1. Package content**

1. AVANCA® external battery charger on keyring
2. USB charging cable
3. Different connection pins: mini USB, micro USB (Samsung, LG, HTC, Sony and many others) and Nokia 2.0 D.C.  
Optional: 30 pin (Apple), 8 pin Lightning (Apple)

### **2. Specifications**

- External battery with strong, plastic housing
- 2000 mAh lithium battery
- Size: 83 x 21 x 24mm
- Weight: 67g
- Input Voltage: 5V/500mA
- Output Voltage: 5V/500mA
- Charging time device: [nog in te vullen]
- Charging time of the external battery: [nog in te vullen]
- Cyclotime more than 500 times

### **3. User instructions**

#### **3.1 Charging the AVANCA® external battery charger**

**Important for first time use! Please charge the external battery charger several hours.**

1. Connect the AVANCA® external battery charger to the USB charging cable. Use the Micro USB connection pin.
2. Connect the USB-side of the charging cable to a USB adapter and connect the USB adapter to the mains electricity (preferred method). You can also directly connect the USB adapter to a USB power source, for example the USB port of a laptop or computer.

A red LED light will burn as long as the external battery charger is being charged. When the Powerbar Pro 2000 is fully charged, the red light will turn from blue to red.

#### **3.2 Charging your mobile device**

1. After a few hours, the AVANCA® external battery charger is fully charged. Connect the USB side of the cable to the USB port of the external battery charger. Use the corresponding pin to charge the mobile device you want. You can also use your own cable.
2. After a few hours (depending on the device) your mobile device will be completely charged. You can choose to disconnect the AVANCA® external battery charger at any moment. It is not necessary to wait until the mobile device is fully charged.

### **4. How to optimize the battery lifetime**

- Charge the AVANCA® external battery charger preferably using a USB power adapter and the mains electricity.
- Store the AVANCA® external battery charger on room temperature. Store the product in a cool place (e.g. a refrigerator) if you do not use it for a longer period of time.
- Prevent the AVANCA® external battery charger from being completely discharged.

### **5. Safety instructions**

- Don't charge the AVANCA® external battery charger for more than 24 hours, this might cause overcharging and decreases the battery lifetime.
- Keep the product away from sharp objects and heating sources.
- Don't place heavy objects on top of the product. Don't put any pressure on the product, don't bend the product
- Don't use any (chemical or organic) liquids with the product

### **6. Troubleshooting**

#### **1. The external battery charger does not charge.**

- Occasionally you might need to charge the battery several times before using it for the first time. Please connect the AVANCA® external battery charger multiple times to different power sources to 'wake up' the internal battery.
- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is connected correctly to the USB cable with the micro USB connecting pin.
- Please check if the USB cable is connected correctly to a power source (preferably the mains electricity).

#### **2. Your mobile device is not being charged.**

- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is charged sufficiently.
- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is connected correctly to your mobile device with the USB cable and the corresponding connection pin.

#### **3. What if your Apple device displays the message that the AVANCA® external battery charger is not suitable for the device?**

- This warning is sometimes displayed, but does not influence the function of the AVANCA® external battery charger. The product is compatible with all Apple devices. You can ignore this message.

### **1. Package content**

1. AVANCA® external battery charger on keyring
2. USB charging cable
3. Different connection pins: mini USB, micro USB (Samsung, LG, HTC, Sony and many others) and Nokia 2.0 D.C.  
Optional: 30 pin (Apple), 8 pin Lightning (Apple)

### **2. Specifications**

- External battery with strong, plastic housing
- 2000 mAh lithium battery
- Size: 83 x 21 x 24mm
- Weight: 67g
- Input Voltage: 5V/500mA
- Output Voltage: 5V/500mA
- Charging time device: [nog in te vullen]
- Charging time of the external battery: [nog in te vullen]
- Cycletime more than 500 times

### **3. User instructions**

#### **3.1 Charging the AVANCA® external battery charger**

**Important for first time use! Please charge the external battery charger several hours.**

1. Connect the AVANCA® external battery charger to the USB charging cable. Use the Micro USB connection pin.
2. Connect the USB-side of the charging cable to a USB adapter and connect the USB adapter to the mains electricity (preferred method). You can also directly connect the USB adapter to a USB power source, for example the USB port of a laptop or computer.

A red LED light will burn as long as the external battery charger is being charged. When the Powerbar Pro 2000 is fully charged, the red light will turn from blue to red.

#### **3.2 Charging your mobile device**

1. After a few hours, the AVANCA® external battery charger is fully charged. Connect the USB side of the cable to the USB port of the external battery charger. Use the corresponding pin to charge the mobile device you want. You can also use your own cable.
2. After a few hours (depending on the device) your mobile device will be completely charged. You can choose to disconnect the AVANCA® external battery charger at any moment. It is not necessary to wait until the mobile device is fully charged.

### **4. How to optimize the battery lifetime**

- Charge the AVANCA® external battery charger preferably using a USB power adapter and the mains electricity.
- Store the AVANCA® external battery charger on room temperature. Store the product in a cool place (e.g. a refrigerator) if you do not use it for a longer period of time.
- Prevent the AVANCA® external battery charger from being completely discharged.

### **5. Safety instructions**

- Don't charge the AVANCA® external battery charger for more than 24 hours, this might cause overcharging and decreases the battery lifetime.
- Keep the product away from sharp objects and heating sources.
- Don't place heavy objects on top of the product. Don't put any pressure on the product, don't bend the product
- Don't use any (chemical or organic) liquids with the product

### **6. Troubleshooting**

#### **1. The external battery charger does not charge.**

- Occasionally you might need to charge the battery several times before using it for the first time. Please connect the AVANCA® external battery charger multiple times to different power sources to 'wake up' the internal battery.
- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is connected correctly to the USB cable with the micro USB connecting pin.
- Please check if the USB cable is connected correctly to a power source (preferably the mains electricity).

#### **2. Your mobile device is not being charged.**

- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is charged sufficiently.
- Please check if the AVANCA® external battery charger is connected correctly to your mobile device with the USB cable and the corresponding connection pin.

#### **3. What if your Apple device displays the message that the AVANCA® external battery charger is not suitable for the device?**

- This warning is sometimes displayed, but does not influence the function of the AVANCA® external battery charger. The product is compatible with all Apple devices. You can ignore this message.

---

AVANCA®



ROHS  
compliant

[avancaproducts.com](http://avancaproducts.com)

© Avanca International BV. All Rights Reserved.